This removes the impact of IFRS 16 from both net debt and Underlying EBITDA to better reflect the banking facility
covenant calculations. Underlying EBITDA is reconciled to operating profit in note 2.

2021
£000

2020
£000

Net cash/(debt)	 509 (30,270)

Right-of-use lease liabilities 12,786 15,109

Adjusted net cash/(debt) 13,295 (15,161)

2021
£000

2020
£000

Underlying EBITDA 17,596 21,188

IFRS 2 share-based payment charge and other related costs 1,225 2,337

Operating lease payments (3,583) (3,505)

Adjusted EBITDA 15,238 20,020

•	 Adjusted interest cover

This is adjusted EBITDA to adjusted net interest to better reflect the banking facility covenant calculations, removing
the impact of IFRS 16. Underlying EBITDA has IFRS 16 removed above and is reconciled to operating profit in note 2.

2021
£000

2020
£000

Net interest	 (972) (1,035)

Right-of-use liability interest 313 365

Adjusted net interest (659) (670)

The table below details the impact that the presentational change of IFRS 2 Share-based Payments (including related
NI costs on exercise) into underlying results has had on our key metrics:

FY2020
(as previously

reported)
£000

IFRS 2
impact

£000

FY2020
(post IFRS 2)

£000

FY2021
(as reported,

post IFRS 2)
£000

FY2021
(pre IFRS 2)

£000

Underlying EBIT/Underlying operating profit 18,089 (2,337) 15,752 11,982 13,207

Underlying EBITDA 23,525 (2,337) 21,188 17,596 18,821

Underlying cash conversion 22,579 (289) 22,290 26,021 26,154

Underlying profit before tax 17,054 (2,337) 14,717 11,010 12,235

Underlying ETR (%) 23.1% 380bps 26.9% 23.9% 23.5%

184	 Trifast plc  Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2021

34 Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net cash/(debt)
2021

£000
2020
£000

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 3,264 3,220

Proceeds from new loan — (45,026)

Repayment of borrowings 26,656 41,620

Net decrease/(increase) in right-of-use liabilities 2,089 (816)

Payment of finance lease liabilities — 74

Net repayment/(proceeds) from borrowings 28,745 (4,148)

Decrease/(increase) in net debt before exchange rate differences 32,009 (928)